GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 14

ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.

1. COMM. 21E-25 (2014)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, a review of County lands was conducted in summer 2014 by the Departments of Real Property Tax Services, Environment and Planning, Public Works, Parks, Recreation and Forestry, Division of Sewerage Management, and the Division of Budget and Management; and

WHEREAS, that review found instances in which persons or entities were encroaching on County owned lands and parcels; and

WHEREAS, the County determined that a policy was needed to address encroachment, and as a result, an Erie County Encroachment Policy was developed and approved by the Erie County Lands Advisory Review Committee on October 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Lands Advisory Review Committee seeks legislative affirmation of the Encroachment Policy by the Erie County Legislature.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature hereby approves of the enclosed Erie County Encroachment Policy dated October 30, 2014; and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution will be forwarded to the County Executive, the Departments of Law, Real Property Tax Services, Environment and Planning, Parks, Public Works, Division of Sewerage Management, and the Division of Budget and Management. (5-0)

KEVIN R. HARDWICK CHAIR